\OOO\JO‘\M-RKJJN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26

27
28

29
30
31
32
33

34
35
36

BY AUTHORITY

ORDINANCE NO. __ COUNCIL BILL NO.
SERIES OF 2011 COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:
BUSINESS, WORKFORCE & SUSTAINABILITY
A BILL

For an ordinance approving a proposed Second Amendment to Airport Use and
Facilities Lease Agreement between the City and County of Denver and Delta Air Lines,

Inc., concerning a lease at Denver International Airport.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

Section 1. The proposed Second Amendment to Airport Use and Facilities Lease
Agreement between the City and County of Denver and Delta Air Lines, Inc., in the words and
figures contained and set forth in that form of the Second Amendment to Airport Use and Facilities
Lease Agreement filed in the office of the Clerk and Recorder, Ex-Officio Clerk of the City and
County of Denver, on the 14th day of April, 2011, City Clerk's Filing No._05 ~ Z1p- B s

hereby approved.

COMMITTEE APPROVAL DATE: April 8, 2011
MAYOR-COQUNCIL DATE: April 12, 2011

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL . 2011
- PRESIDENT
APPROVED: - MAYOR 2011
ATTEST: - CLERK AND RECORDER,
EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL 2011 2011 -

PREPARED BY: Helen E. RaatdEe— DATE: April 14, 2011

Pursuant to section 13-12, D.R.M.C., this proposed ordinance has been reviewed by the office of the
City Attorney. We find no irregularity as to form, and have no legal objection to the proposed
ordinance. The proposed ordinance is submitted to the City Council for approval pursuantto § 3.2.6

of the Charter.

David R. Fine, City Attorney
BY: ; City Attorney

DATE: April 14, 2011







SECOND AMENDMENT TO
AIRPORT USE AND FACILITIES LEASE AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment to Airport Use and Facilities Lease Agreement is made and

entered into as of this day of » 2011, by and between the City and County of
Deaver, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado ("the City"), and Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware,

and authorized to do business in the State of Colorado ("Airline"),

WHEREAS, the City and Aitline have previously entered into an Airport Use and
Facilities Lease Agreement at Denver International Airport ("DIA"), dated May 17, 2005, and an
Omnibus Agreement and Second Amendment dated October 3, 2006 (“Existing Agreement");

WHEREAS, City and Airline desire to modify the Existing Agreement to create an
amended agreement (“Amended Agreement”);

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements,
herein contained, City and Airline do hereby mutually undertake, promise and agree, each for

itself and its successors, as follows:

1. Exhibit C-1, attached hereto, replaces Exhibit C of the Existing Agreement,
effective on the dates specified in the attached revised Exhibit C-1.

2. Exhibit D-1, attached hereto, replaces Exhibit D of the Existing
Agreement, effective on the dates specified in the aftached revised Exhibit D-].

3. Section 2.01 of the Existing Agreement is replaced by the following:

2.01 DEMISED PREMISES

The City hereby leases to the Airline and the Airline hereby agrees to lease from the City
space in the passenger terminal building and concourses at the Airport designated in Exhibit D-1,
(which drawings are incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference) (collectively, the
“Demised Premises”). The City and Airline acknowledge and agree that the dimensions of the
Demised Premises as set forth in Exhibit D-1 are defined as part of this Agreement, It is
acknowledged and agreed that the Demised Premises under this Agreement constitute non-
residential real property. Except to the extent required for the performance of the obligations of
the Airline hereunder, nothing contained in this Agreement shall grant to the Airline any rights
whatsoever in the air space above the Demised Premises except as approved by the City.

4, Paragraph 6.01, “TERM OF AGREEMENT,” of the Existing Agreement is
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:



“The term of this Agreement shall commence on March 1, 2005 and shall
terminate on December 31, 2011, unless this Agreement is earlier
cancelled, terminated, or extended as hereinafter provided.”

4. Except as otherwise modified or amended herein, all terms and conditions
of the Existing Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as though set out in full
herein.

. This Second Amendment to Airport Use and Facilities Lease Agreement is

expressly subject to and shall not be or become effective or binding on the City until approved
by the Denver City Council and fully executed by all signatories of the City. -

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed
as of the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
By By
STEPHANIE Y. O'MALLEY, Clerk Mayor

and Recorder, Ex-Officio Clerk of
the City and County of Denver

RECOMMENDED AND APPROVED:

By
<" ¥ Manager of Aviation
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DAVID R. FINE, Attomey for
the City and County of Denver
By REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:
Assistant City Attorney
By
Manager of Finance
Contract Control No. AR 56006 (2)
By
Auditor
PARTY OF THE FIRST PART

ATTEST: : DELTA AIR/LINES,
7 .
7 David/Béfm

Title %»ép?/; Title_Director- Corporate éeal Estate

PARTY OF THE SECOND PART




[r—— frevw—

O ISHNOONOD wousmein (=

UIANTQ <
YiEa ) TR L
* = W o | _
2 A
: 696 » ©
L S . et TSP | e
! P “u~i b A} ==t
. AN N
o === ZF =] ‘|
E _
h " )
N |
; N i
a 1 ! i ' _m. |

Lra Rt —

o T ~ —
—
o 0
o
0 ;
I -
@] .mlE
In) >y g
a bd2
9 858 ¢ T AR
.m H g N N
H oM g o
= [ I o S R



GO-Cot-ov

00/52/1ava YL3a: 400 N
SNOLLYDOT 31v9 @w
SANMNIY-VII3d Lm.r
7-0 LEiHx3 I S
LHOJUIY TYNOLLYNNZINI ¥3ANId Q3siA3 2 ISEN0ONGO NYId A

!igggsgﬁjfauﬁtg_:cﬂagggug_tgvé.ggxéﬁt!ﬁ -
NDIS30 40 HIOVNWA

I|||\|\§a 7

XINO 3SN WILNZNIIINd
¥04 NOLUSOd INVId

#_

Effective September 1, 2006 through December 31, 2009



£6/94/2 suva | o g
seup) Jly oueg
1842 “auey s&noauoy
I-a _ D Aela 0oL o =
HOGHIY TWNOLUYNMALINI M3ANIQ ! o0 oor L.Uh.lﬂ.
T = S
%Eﬁggs!?iiaggr«g‘g}g;tfgf i .S.n«@u,aa ﬁ
1
NS0 30 ¥3TvhWR 1
' |
*
j i
(=]

=
M
o]
B
® %
® g
m
@ K
o))
a}
o
® Ko
e}
0
(e}
o 5
™ : .
) . ; m
. i
M / , @ -3
@ 0 ! i Sl
; _ _ . | b
s ¥ @ .”Q
4] " H . o
= ; : i o
-~ : i A
+ 4 m m N :
e - ® ® L)



DWHWHHU *

9 ZEUNOINOS MYl AD)

i%gli!l!i

NOIS3Q 40 HIOWNVYAN

uoth pamy mas pomaq) fo sitpon) Oonba AU S BURS SAL UGN

:

.ugggﬂmamu O

£'998¢ |

T N
—#5—1 L3=E~|—B)
ool Jy -._-m_

ptember 1, 2006 through End of Term

Q
(%) Idcdlets o A
. e | .
E?L s P -
5 .
5 e s sk
. D : :
(ST as ot P
o) D e o
Lo e s Getigh 1
& ' ;
3] ] ;
i [
i . . ik iae

T1rl¢wmri|ullgtw

.j.._,...-. - _ - _.,@... R
G —

b
" |
)
! A i
0 i |
| w “
L v

i
[
~

i
i
¢
i
:
o 1
1 e Fl
H
:
[ ; !
i _ !
1 i ]
- ¥
. Lo
4 H
;



Effective January 1,

37

Delta Airlines

R19—1-3-W11—S4—1

@ B couhes
- I
NE 2 et oy

NOTE: This exhibit depicls only squore footage of lecsed orea based upen planning doto ond is not(

5776.6 sq. ft.

’__

SCALE 1" = 30.00°

30.0"

2010 through End of Term

59

MANAGER OF DESIGN
intended to oddress construction details.

k4

@ KEY PLAN CONCOURSE C

;EVISED DEINVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

25/00

i 01;25;1 1 EXHIBT D -1
Concourse C Conc. Level

Delte Airlines

cod:  dal J DATE: 3/16/93

R19-1-3-15-8



& : )
© 8 - - € o

Effective March 1, 2005 through End of

B %__- © Ghhbhlh-o- . o

TR — e

: # ®
e N S ;
: .’ T B hmeemeaonok & S G
S e ]’r—'"""“—"‘“-!— ''''''''''''''''''
j
; i
, ’ i
: 1
iy S IS S :
i : 1

‘
!
|
|
I
é
n
!
|
|
|
®

R18-1-3-E1
721.1 8. bl

|

! Delta Alr Lines
l .
l

—Smmupom '
T '
BB o= )
20.0' 100" 0 ’ 200 N;-c'-:-%“ﬂ . # W
_ MANAGER OF DESIGN
NOTE: Tmsmllbu depicts only squers footage of leased ares based upon planning date end s not Inlended 1o address consiruction detalis
KEY PLAN CONCOURSE C :
REVISED |  penvER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT]

P
. 0.1623 HH’B'T D -1 .
. ] Concourse C Cone, Level
f Delia Air Lines
| DATE: 2153 j

@ ' | cor: @

RA18-1-8-15-1




2005 through DecembeT 3y OZ}O 4 N
Y

Effective August 1,

B » ey

-
o

&
Delta Air Lines
R19—1—4—FE1-SB—1
;, 4586.3 =q. ft. ®

L
I
;i
1

134
¢
®

MANAGER OF DESIGN

NOTE:  This exhibit depicts only square footoge of leased orec bosed upon plonning deto ond is not iniended o oddress construction detoils,

KEY PLAN CONCOURSE C ENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
EXHIBIT D-1 '
Cancourse C Mezz, Level

Della Air Lines
dio DATE: 2/6/93

R1§-1—-4~15-2



2006 through End of Term

October 1,

12/
s

®
. S

' ®

MANAGER OF DESIGN

nded to oddress construction detuils.

DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

“ :

| |

| __

— _ .@
|

i
; ; -
i H i
| ;
|
= 2
1 ; er
| 5
_ =9
1 i Nn—l
| - by
: A

.y

8

;

i

. H

| i : 3

: ; s

| b : m..rm.mah i
o e e fem o0 b 3esadubticobeia s i FALEITS |

6988.3 sq. ft

NOTE: Thie exhibit depicts only square footage of leased area based upen plenning doto aond s Ll

Apron Level
| parE: 2/6/83

! [”-}
a5s
Eos
T
g3
amm
S |e

cc:

REVISED

KEY PLAN CONCOURSE C

8/1

R1§-1-2-15-5



Effective October 1, 2006 thrgugh End of Term

\_ e, mirisosmttgnin s Qq_% ':E" I
; , Delta Air Lines rﬂ

1 R19—1-2—E5—-N1+42
- i 4 ’56 2 sq. ft. ;

‘I d N
e e i .

"MANAGER OF DESIGN
NOTE: This exhibll depicls only squore footoge of leused oree bosed upon planning doto ond In intended io cddress construction detalls.

KEY PLAN CONCOURSE C REVISED

| DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
8/1/06 EXHBIT D-1
Concourse C Apron Level

_ f . Delta Air Lines

@ ctf: dia

R18—1-2-15-33

| oate: 8/23/05




Septem]loer 1, 2006 through End of Term

e 3/ e

== -'£=—_-— > — .. ——— o By
. % — ® o= @
—_— i b .
) FL ——— =// ———— e —. ®
T i) S R B
B - M '““""“'"‘QL”' "—"f""""r_' e ®
__.;,,.J% e e ....._._.-_._.._.i_........q_.,.....,.___.:..,_._‘ S e e i e —— e ..;!_,-..__. s Fh ,‘-..._--:,.._ @
a \
: 3 -i'
T B Sl i e — @
. __:.. —_— | G ". gy @
s gt 2
R :
Delta Air Lines
R19—1-2—E14-54-1 —
114.2 5q. ft. . 52
EXCLUSIVE USE
— PREMISES
e T
P T ®
1 S
BE s
e
SCALE T = 20.00' .
I M________
00° 100 0 20.0' " MANAGER OF DESIGN

NOTE: This exhibit deplcts only square footoge of leosed areo based upon planning dota ond o not ed to oddress conslruction detalls.

KEY PLAN CONCOURSE C

REVISED

DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRFORT

2/25/93

c::\?:@:: f

EXHBIT D_q
Concourse C Apron Leval
Delta Air Lines

&b

cof:  dia | oare: 276703

R18-1-2-15-8



S e ) @

Effective March 1, 2005 through End of Term

Xy e i S e 2

o — — y —

_.
l-'- .. .A"
—-ll¥

-._..__..-_.-._h_-__.__i_ e e e o e i B
1

— e - — e

— . e e i e

.

: Daha Alr Lines
(e, —f R18-1-2-E8-84-1 >
TR b v ety . 026.0 sqQ. fi.

@B oo

NIC = Not Includod
= lems or By Puba)

sm@o.w | ‘ a ®

—-w
200 10,0 [] 20.0' MANAGER OF DESIGN
NOTE; This exhibll deplcts only square foolage of leased rea based upon planning dale and is not Inended 1o address construction detalls,
KEY COURSE C
KEY.FLAN CON REVISED |  DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
. ::W EXHBIT D=1 |
. Concourse C Apron Level
EB | f Delia Afr Lines
cca: do | DATE: 2188

. R18-1-2.15.7

T EIEE— L rerar e e eie e —————




. Effective March 1, 2005 through End of Term

Y

- S
Il
I

®

Sal Delto Air Lines
|78 \i 15 1— 6--E6 ~N11—1

i N

Pt g = 3
: .
RS 1
4 i
] ] T ..‘_._____,__,.@
28 kel

== g 0r oy i : i
ER/RE P o o
B L g om

TOPRNT LEAST LA

— . s— e o e,

EOF eusn

h
"o g, el

SCALE $-= 20.00°
200' 1000 o 20.0' OIW——’_‘_

‘MANAGER OF DESIGN

IOTE: This exhibil depicts only square foologe of leased oreo bosed upon planning dole ond Is not inl nded to oddress construclion detolls,

= T REVISED BENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
B EXHIBIT D -1
Terminal Level g
@ Delta Air Lines
ccf:  dio | oaTe: 2/5/03

PiR—-1—R-1R_4



® © ® ®©

Effective March 1, 2005 through End of Term @

%lﬂ

s 4 o ] E‘}I C’ﬂ""l

®

®

Ny
IEIE%EHEHEIEMEEHEEH

i=—

===

]Deltc Air Lines
R16—1~6~E5—N11—1
f27545 sq. ft.

o e W R E W @

t

EEEHEEUEif!EHEl

SCALE = 20,00

20.0° 10.0' D
IOTE:  This exhlbit depncts only square footoge of leosed areo bosed upon planning doto ond is no

=1 TEK}E{ nﬁﬁ“m REVISED | DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
R
10/14/04 EXHIBIT D-1
Terminal Level B
t Delto Air Lines

ccf:  dio [ DATE: 2/5/93

(' MANAGER OF DESIGN

inlended 1o eddress construction details,

RiR—1—R—1R-1




&

® ©

qur?-nuet Included Effective Marc:h 1, 2005 through End of Term
tn o B Ml Coa) !

qu|
O

20.0'

R o

SCALE g- 20.00°

10.0° 0 20.0
{0TE: This exhibit depicts only squore foologe of leased area bosed upon planning dolo ond is n

Delta Air Lines
R16—1~5-E3=N{7~1
704.1 sq, fi,

Inlended to address consiruction detolls.

ik

=r

®

KEY PLAN

' 4 MANAGER OF DESIGN
|

DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

TERMINAL AREA 10/14/04

EXHIBIT D_3
Terminal Level &

Delta Air Lines

&b ?

T

cC#:  dia DATE: 2,/5/83

ner 4 ® ae 4




LD & ® € @

Effective January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010

— TR TIIIT
O]
®
53 e [ —=4 ®

ey ]
Py
®

)\
I
® ®

I L

R18-1-4-~-W20-55-4

_JDeltc Airlines
396.4 sq. ft.

s :
s>

Loyl

i SCALE 1" = 20,00

op——

20.0' 10.0 0 20.0' ’MANAGER OF DESIGN

NIC = Not Included
n Loess o 5q- FL Cue)

NOTE: This exhibit depicts only square footoge of leosed area baosed upon plonning data ondlis not intended to oddress construction details.

REVISED DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
i___,_/\_,__j 1/26/11 EXHBIT D -1
-\H/‘ Concourse C Mezz. Level
GD f Delta Airlines
KEY PLAN CONCOURSE ¢ ccf:  dat [ DATE: 8/10/05

R19—1-4-15-21



S

@ & e ® @

Effective January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010

®
®
J = T o r £ e &)
__________ — ®

i — B
A e i
T o

Delta Airlines
R19—1—4—-W20-85-2

630.6 sq. ft,
[ T A
e D
BT ENL GO,
gz ML IOMELRE. ., SCALE 1" = 20.00' L
O cuwss 4 W_,/——’—'
5,2, 1L s - ,
2000 1000 0 20.0 WANAGER OF DESIGN
NOTE:  This exhibit depicts only squore footoge of leosed orea bosed upon planning dolo ond is|not intended lo oddress construction details.
’ P REVISED DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
1 01/25/00 =
i ] WITHIY EXHIBIT D-1
'—\_E/-‘ . Concourse C Mezz. Level
u f Delta Airlines
@ KEY PLAN CONCOURSE C ‘——"—i[ CC#§: dal DATE: 10/6/99

R18=1-4—15-17



Effective January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010

2] ® ® ®
_T :

fi]
o |
®

1/

S
1
:‘:S
)
i
i 0}
®

(|
1]

a
[}]
\
® ®

H

A

jﬁ

7

Delta Airlines
R19-1-2-W3-S5-3
498B.2 sq. ft,

[ — _,_____:_ :I
19
—-—--_———-r:]

[

|=rep——

fl
i
I

mr—
a

I |
az

‘ \J

= I'IE!}E_-:?_!_HE'}h_
i
@ ® ®

L]

SB[ P (v G
o BAT RAL (Y o H
T SCALE T™"= 20.00
@ M coumss
NIC = Not Included )i
D Locss or 5¢. N Coe) .
2000 100° 0O 20.0' QIUH""—_

NAGER OF DESIGN

NOTE: This exhibit depicts only square foologe of Jeosed area bosed upon plonning dote and is not mir.ndeﬂ to address construction details.

DREV'SED DENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT |
e EXHIBT D-1
Concourse C Apron Level
@ f Delta Airlines
| KEY PLAN CONCOURSE © ccd:  dal _| DATE: 2/17/99

R18-1-2-15-47



Effective January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010

® D ® ®

[
sl
®

1
Lo

i z\J
Lt

®

LA 1

1

[] 1

i o 1

1 1

1 ]

I 1

1] ]

1 ]

.

[} 1

] ] ~

___li] fu ;
i &3

Delto Airlines
R19—1-2-W3-56-1
300.0 sq. ft.

=

u‘ul

CONC, WAL E % o
~SRD/ErEN Tl G o)
o« CAR B LOM 4
(OF BT
NIC = Not Inciuded —— P S
{n Lese or S [ Colc) e P
200° 100 D 20.0° @W/—’—

MANAGER OF DESIGN

is not mlended o aoddress construction details.

NOTE: This exhibit depicls only squore footage of leosed area based upon planning doto ond

REVISED dENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORﬂ
~ N 1/25/00
o :J 1/26/11 EXHIBIT D-1
%r‘ = o Concourse C Apron Level
@ f Delto Airlines
KEY PLAN CONCOURSE C SEA CCH: dal DATE: 1,/3/84
R19-1-2~20-2




Effective January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010

® ® ® ®

= O e h[:n L:
F S uﬂu T ®
’ i % H 2 ' ®
I
CEE= g e
|
g = ®
Delta Airlines —~
R19—1-2-W3-57-1 3
1741.0 sq. fi. L

ENR/rral vl teY e
@ RS A <
= . Tl L.
SCALE 1" = 20.00 ®n QJW/_’—

NIC = Nol Included
(i Lso=e o S5q N Cola;)

et o | MANAGER OF DESIGN
NOTE: This exhibit depicts only square footage of leased areo bosed upon planning date and is notfintended to address construclion details.
A~ REVISED D\ZNVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
01/25/00
/25 EXHIBIT D -1

(- 01,/26/11
5| ' Concourse C Apron Level
M f Delta Airlines

69 KEY PLAN CONCOURSE C A [ | cck dal DATE: 3/16/93

R19-1-2-15-8




Effective January 1, 2010 through August 15, 2010

Il

i [
1 i
I

Il
Il
g Delto Airlines T | |
| a

. ¥ ’

R16—1—6—W6—N24—1
657.8 sq. ft.|

/ \s4

@

poforesu Yl tor Gy @
%" SCALE 1" = 20.00"
L™ . , op—

N el tockided 2000 10.0° o 20.0'
MANAGER OF DESIGN

NOTE: This exhibit depicts only square foolage of leased orea based upon planning data nnd is nnt intended fo address construction details.

\J KEY PLAN REVISED I DENVER INTERNATI
TERMINAL AREA 10/25/0% ERNATIONAL AIRPORT
10/12/09 EXHIBIT D —
4 O S 03 /08/10 | Terminal Level 6
@ f 01/26/11 Delto Airlines
=N ccf:  dal DATE: 3/13/83
R16—1-6-15-20




Effective January 1, 2010 through August 15, 2010

® © © ®

P’*" ®

©

¥ )]
ms..q_sriiifé’_ﬁé'i”fi}/'

904.8 sq. ft.

-
SCALE 1" = 20.00
"’!"."E‘EE"‘
20.0' Nll':;l‘io}‘lnc]udad

200 10.0° 0
MANAGER OF DESIGN

NOTE: Thiz exhibit depicts only square footoge of leosed ares based upen plonning doto ond is not intended to oddress construction details.

e KEY PLAN ‘ REVISED | oe
N NVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
TERMINAL AREA S r 10/25/04
IS & 10/12/08 EXHIBIT D -3
TBET Terminal Level &
@ f oyl 01/26/ Delta Airlines
N -
I L Ly \___/5' ccf:  dal DATE: 3/15/93
R16-1-6-15-18




© ®

©

2010

Effective January 1, 2010 through August 15,

S
9 A=A
Delta Airlines
R16—1—-5—-W5—N28-1
301.2 sq. ft. rL‘

19

®

o

COMNC. WAL
=== &>
e SCALE 1" = 20.00°

A E  coums

RS

NIC = Nol Included
On Lecas or Bq. A Cok)

200 10.0° 0 20.0°

NOTE: This exhibit depicts only square footoge of leased area based upon planning doto and is not

[ | MANAGER OF DESIGN
intended to address consiruction detoils.

IBENVER INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

EXHIBIT D~1
Terminal Level 5
Delto Airlines

CC#: dol DATE: 3/12/93

Y KEY PLAN REVISED
TERMINAL AREA 1/25/00
. = o 10/12/09
@ f 1/26/11
. { ™ .

R16~1-5-15~7






